ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 465

Introduced by Albrecht, 17.

WHEREAS, the University of Nebraska-Lincoln's President's Scholarship is dedicated to keeping the best and brightest students in Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Pender High School senior Caleb Kelly scored a perfect thirty-six on the ACT securing one of the first President's Scholarships; and

WHEREAS, the President's Scholarship allows the recipient to attend the University of Nebraska with minimal cost, awarding the student coverage of tuition, room and board, as well as providing the student with a five thousand dollar annual stipend; and

WHEREAS, the President's Scholarship allows Caleb to pursue a major in computer science and physics at the University of Nebraska-Lincoln's Jeffery S. Raikes School of Computer Science and Management as well as minoring in business; and

WHEREAS, Caleb's hard work and commitment has awarded him the President's Scholarship.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Caleb Kelly for earning the University of Nebraska-Lincoln's President's Scholarship.
 - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Caleb Kelly.